
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 24 September 2013 - 5:00 pm 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Dagenham 

 
Members: Councillor L A Smith (Chair); Councillor R Gill (Deputy Chair); Councillor J L 
Alexander, Councillor H J Collins, Councillor C Geddes, Councillor M A McCarthy, 
Councillor L A Reason, Councillor P T Waker, Councillor J R White and Councillor M M 
Worby 
 
 
Date of publication: 16 September 2013      Graham Farrant 
          Chief Executive 
 

Contact Officer: Alan Dawson 
Tel. 020 8227 2348 

E-mail: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 

  
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declaration of Members' Interests   
 
 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 

interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting.  
 

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 
2013 (Pages 3 - 6)  

 
4. Budget Monitoring 2013/14 - April to July 2013 (Month 4) (Pages 7 - 42)  
 
5. Corporate Priority Performance Reporting - Quarter 1 Update (Pages 43 - 52)  
 
6. Second Local Implementation Plan 2014/15 - 2016/17 Delivery and Monitoring 

Plan and Borough Cycling Programme 2013/14 - 2016/17 (Pages 53 - 75)  
 
7. Barking and Dagenham Employment Areas Local Development Order (Pages 

77 - 108)  
 
8. Future Arrangements for the Management of Scrattons Community Centre 

(Pages 109 - 116)  
 
9. May and Baker Sports Ground (Pages 117 - 125)  
 



 

 

10. Delegation of Enforcement Powers for Regulating Illegal Money Lending 
Activity (Pages 127 - 140)  

 
11. Debt Management Performance and Write-Offs 2013/14 (Quarter 1) (Pages 141 

- 160)  
 
12. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 
13. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 

the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of 
the business to be transacted.   

 
Private Business 

 
The public and press have a le
[...]
s intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF 

CABINET 

 
Tuesday, 23 July 2013 
(5:00  - 5:47 pm)  

  
Present: Councillor R Gill (Deputy Chair in the Chair), Councillor J L Alexander, 
Councillor C Geddes, Councillor M A McCarthy, Councillor L A Reason, Councillor 
P T Waker, Councillor J R White and Councillor M M Worby 
 
Apologies: Councillor L A Smith and Councillor H J Collins 
 

22. Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 The following declarations of non-pecuniary interests were made in respect of 

agenda item 11 (Barking Abbey and Robert Clack Comprehensive Schools: 
Acceptance of Football Foundation Grants for Artificial Grass Pitches): 
 
� Councillor Geddes - Council-appointed Governor of Barking Abbey 
Comprehensive; 

� Councillor Gill - Council-appointed Governor of Barking Abbey 
Comprehensive; 

� Councillor White - Council-appointed Governor of Robert Clack 
Comprehensive. 

 
23. Minutes (25 June 2013) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2013 were confirmed as correct. 

 
24. Budget Monitoring 2013/14 - April to May 2013 
 
 The Deputy Chief Finance Officer presented a report on the Council’s revenue and 

capital budget position for the 2013/14 financial year as at 31 May 2013. 
 
The General Fund position showed a projected end of year surplus of £6.4m 
against the total approved budget of £178.1m, which would result in the General 
Fund balance increasing to £23.9m.  The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
showed a projected break-even position. 
 
In respect of the Capital Programme, the Deputy Chief Finance Officer referred to 
a number of proposed amendments to existing schemes and the inclusion of new 
schemes relating to Direct Payment Adaptations (£0.4m), Disabled Facilities Grant 
(£0.575m) and Community Capacity Grant (£0.491m). 
 
Cabinet resolved: 
 
(i) To note the projected outturn position for 2013/14 of the Council’s revenue 

budget at 31 May 2013, as detailed in paragraphs 2.3 to 2.11 and Appendix 
A of the report; 

 
(ii) To note the progress against the 2013/14 savings targets at 31 May 2013, 

as detailed in paragraph 2.12 and Appendix B of the report; 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 3



 
(iii) To note the position for the HRA at 31 May 2013, as detailed in paragraph 

2.13 and Appendix C of the report; 
 
(iv) To note the projected outturn position for 2013/14 of the Council’s capital 

budget at 31 May 2013, as detailed in paragraph 2.14 and Appendix D of 
the report; and 

 
(v) To approve the reprofiled Capital Programme as detailed in Appendix D 

plus the adjustments detailed in paragraph 2.12 of the report. 
 

25. Future Management Arrangements for the Library Service 
 
 The Divisional Director of Culture and Sport introduced a report on options for the 

future provision of library services in the Borough. 
 
The Divisional Director explained that the options were developed in the context of 
the budget saving requirements for 2014/15 and had been the subject of extensive 
public consultation and scrutiny via the Safer and Stronger Select Committee.  The 
preferred option (Option 2) represented a ‘mixed economy’ approach which 
included:  
 
� The Council continuing to directly manage Dagenham Library, Barking 
Learning Centre, Valence Library and Thames View Library; 

� Reduced opening hours at Valence library (43 hours per week down to 36) 
and Thames View library (43 hours per week down to 30); 

� A community management arrangement introduced at Robert Jeyes Library; 
� A volunteer-delivered service at Marks Gate Library with the facility 
continuing to be managed by the Council. 

� Closure of Rush Green library in view of the enhanced service to be 
provided at Barking and Dagenham College (Rush Green Campus); 

� A service restructure to be undertaken to produce savings of £400,000 by 
2014/15. 

 
In outlining the anticipated timetable for implementing the new measures, the 
Divisional Director stressed that the ability to recruit volunteers was crucial to their 
succe
[...]
ng funding issues in 2015/16.  Explanatory 
summaries are contained in section 2 of this report.  
 
The current projected surplus of £7.0m would result in the General Fund balance 
increasing to £24.4m. 
 
The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is projected to break even, maintaining the HRA 
reserve at £8.5m.  The HRA is a ring-fenced account and cannot make/receive 
contributions to/from the General Fund. 
 
The Capital Programme has been updated to reflect changes approved at Cabinet, and 
further adjustments requested.  The proposed budget will be  £129.6m.  Capital budgets 
cannot contribute to the General Fund or HRA revenue position although officers ensure 
that all appropriate capitalisations occur.  
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
(i) Note the projected outturn position for 2013/14 of the Council’s revenue budget at 

31 July 2013, as detailed in paragraphs 2.3 to 2.9 and Appendix A of the report; 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 7



 
(ii) Note the progress against the 2013/14 savings targets at 31 July 2013, as detailed 

in paragraph 2.10 and Appendix B of the report; 
 
(iii) Approve the charges for Scrap Metal licences as set out in paragraph 2.11 of the 

report; 
 
(iv) Note the position for the HRA at 31 July 2013, as detailed in paragraph 2.12 and 

Appendix C of the report; 
 
(v) Note the projected outturn position for 2013/14 of the Council’s Capital Programme 

at 31 July 2013, as detailed in paragraph 2.13 and Appendix D of the report; 
 
(vi) Approve the reprofiled Capital Programme as detailed in paragraph 2.13 and 

Appendix D; and 
 
(vii) Approve the use of £0.288m of the centrally held contingency for essential 

highways safety works as detailed in paragraph 2.13 (c) of the report. 
 

Reason(s) 
 
As a matter of good financial practice, the Cabinet should be regularly updated with the 
position on spend against the Council’s budget.  In particular, this paper alerts Members to 
particular efforts to reduce in-year expendi
[...]


5
0
0
,0

0
0

5
0
0
,0

0
0

5
0
0
,0
0
0

0

G
ra
n
d
 T
o
ta
l 
H
R
A

7
4
,4
5
5
,3
2
9

1
3
,3
9
8
,2
8
7

8
7
,8
5
3
,6
1
6

8
,6
7
4
,5
1
1

8
7
,8
5
3
,6
1
6

0
-

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

T
O
T
A
L
 C
A
P
IT
A
L
 P
R
O
G
R
A
M
M
E

1
5
5
,3
4
9
,3
0
9

-2
5
,7
7
4
,0
6
6

1
2
9
,5
7
6
,2
4
3

1
9
,6
1
4
,1
5
8

1
3
4
,8
6
5
,0
3
3

5
,2
8
8
,7
9
0

Page 42



CABINET 

24 September 2013 

Title:  Corporate Priority Performance Reporting - Quarter 1 2013/14 
 

Report of the Leader of the Council 
 

Open Report  
 

For Decision  

Wards Affected: All 
 

Key Decision: No 

Report Author: Karen Wheeler, Head of 
Strategy 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8227 2317 
E-mail: karen.wheeler@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Divisional Director:  N/A 
 

Accountable Director:  Graham Farrant, Chief Executive 
 

Summary 
 
A wide range of performance is monitored and managed across the Council and is 
reported in a number of ways including in portfolio holder meetings and to partnership 
boards. The Corporate Priority Indicators provide a collective overview of performance 
across the Council/borough in order to inform decision making and use of resources, and 
to provide Members with a clear snap-shot of how priorities are being managed and 
implemented. 
 
This report aims to focus on current performance in areas of real interest to Members by 
providing detail of where performance has improved or deteriorated since last quarter as 
well as updating on progress against targets. 
 
Detailed performance data for all quarterly performance indicators is provided in 
Appendix A. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
(i) Note performance in Quarter 1 and make comments on any actions to be taken 

where performance has dipped; and 
 
(ii) Agree that the corporate target for responding to complaints within deadline at all 

stages should be raised from 80% to 100% from quarter 4 (January 2014) to allow 
communication to officers and chang
[...]
erformance, 62% and 46% respectively.  
 
Remedial action 
The Customer Services, Contracts and Business Improvement team has initiated a more 
detailed investigation to identify areas of poor quality work and to develop an action plan. A 
full complaints report will be presented to the Corporate Management Team (CMT) and the 
Portfolio Holder in October which will summarise mid year performance. This report will also 
present the initial findings of the quality control investigation and make appropriate 
recommendations. 
 
Open Case reports are now being sent to more services on a weekly basis to allow them to 
identify problem areas.  In some cases complaints teams are meeting with individual 
services to ensure quality and accuracy can be increased and complaints are not 
unnecessarily escalated.   
 
In addition it is recommended that the corporate target for responding to complaints within 
deadline at all stages should be raised from 80% to 100% from quarter 4 (January 2014) to 
allow communication to officers and changes to reporting systems.  

 
Prior to the introduction of this proposed change, the Customer Services, Contracts and 
Business Improvement team will be working closely with Directorates and services to 
develop an action plan to support changes to meet the revised target. CMT will also now 
receive quarterly exception reports of all failures to meet the target timescale. 

 
 
 
5.       Options Appraisal  
 
5.1 There is no legal requirement to prepare a performance report, however, it is good 

governance to do so and provides a collective overview of performance across the 
Council / borough in order to inform decision-making, use of resources and delivery 
of the priorities. 

 
  

Page 47



6. Consultation  
 
6.1 Corporate Management Team (CMT) and departments (through Departmental 

Management Teams) have informed the approach, data and commentary in this 
report. 

 
7. Financial Implications  
 

Implications verified by: Steve Pear
[...]
an (LIP2) is the borough’s 
transport strategy and Delivery Plan for improvements to the transport network in the 
borough for the 3-year period 2011/12 - 2013/14. It was approved by Cabinet on 23 
November 2010 and the Mayor of London in July 2011 (Minute 63 refers). 
 
Along with every local authority in London, the Council is required to prepare a new LIP2 
Delivery and Monitoring Plan in 2013 for the period 2014/15 – 2016/17, and update interim 
targets to cover the same period. The Council has been allocated circa £2.3 million for 
2014/15 and an indicative £4.35 million for the period 2015/16 – 2016/17. 
 
The draft 3 year Delivery Plan is provided in Appendix 1. This includes funding towards, 
Barking Station improvements/Dagenham East Station lifts, Renwick Road/Choats Road 
safety improvements ahead of Riverview School opening in September 2015, Ballards 
Road/New Road junction improvements, Barking Town Centre public realm improvements, 
Gale Street/Becontree Station safety, accessibility and shopping parade improvements, 
A12/Whalebone Lane/Rose Lane junction improvements, DIY Streets project in 
Dagenham, a road safety improvement fund and a range of Smarter Travel initiatives. 
 
This report also outlines the Council’s proposed application for funding under the Mayor’s 
Borough Cycling Programme for the period 2013/14 – 2016/17. This is provided in 
Appendix 2. 
 
Feedback from the 16 September 2013 Safer and Stronger Community Select Committee 
(SSCSC) meeting will also be provided to the Cabinet. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 53



 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is asked to recommend the Assembly to approve: 
 
(i) the 2014/15 - 2016/17 LIP Delivery and Monitoring Plan submission to Transport for 

London, as set out at Appendix 1 to the report; and 
 

(ii) the 2013/14 - 2016/17 Borough Cycling Programme application to Transport for 
London, as set out at Appendix 2 to the report. 
 

Reason(s) 
 
To assist delivery of the community and council’s visi
[...]
the boundaries of existing housing or housing with the benefit of planning 
permission whether built or not. In these cases a planning permission would still be 
necessary. To assess the impact on the highway of permitted changes of use the LDO 
requires a transport statement for changes of use 2500 square metres and above and a 
transport assessment for changes of use over 4000 square metres. 
 
A copy of the draft Barking and Dagenham Employment Areas Local Development Order 
is provided in Appendix 1. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to approve the draft Barking and Dagenham Employment 
Areas Local Development Order, as attached at Appendix 1 to the report, for public 
consultation. 
 

Reason(s) 
 
The Employment Areas Local Development Order will help the Council to deliver the 
overall vision to ‘Encourage growth and unlock the potential of Barking and Dagenham 
and its residents’.  
 
This approach also supports the delivery of the Council’s priority to ‘Maximise growth 
opportunities and increase household income of borough residents’ by helping businesses 
come to the borough which bring employment opportunities for local people.   
 

 
 
1.  Introduction and Background  
 

What is a Local Development Order (LDO)? 
1.1 The Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended enables a local planning 

authority to make a Local Development Order (LDO) to grant planning permission 
for developments specified in the Order for any part of the land in the authority’s 
area. LDOs were introduced by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act in 2004 
which added the provision to the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. Once an 
Order is made it removes the need to obtain planning permission for certain kinds of 
development in a specified area. They are part of a move to remove bureaucracy 
and are a means for the planning system to incentivise development. For example 
LDOs have or are being introduced for Enterprise Zones across the country.  

 
1.2 
[...]
bd.gov.uk  

Accountable Divisional Director: Paul Hogan, Divisional Director for Culture and Sport 
 

Accountable Director: Anne Bristow, Corporate Director of Adult and Community 
Services 
 

Summary 
 
This report seeks approval to grant a lease to the Scrattons Community Association in 
respect of the Community Centre formally known as Scrattons Sport and Social Club.   
Cabinet has previously approved (21 December 2010; minute 76 refers) the transfer of 
several community centres into community management via the award of a long term 
lease.  
 
Assembly (5 December 2012; minute 51 refers) received a petition about the Scrattons 
Sport and Social Club.  It supported the option for the local community to take formal 
responsibility for the building through a lease agreement subject to funding being 
identified to meet the building costs, which has been achieved. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
(i) Authorise the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services and Chief Finance Officer, to grant a 30 year lease for the 
Scrattons Community Centre to the Scrattons Community Association, subject to 
satisfactory negotiation of the lease and associated requirements; and  
 

(ii) In the event that it is not possible to enter into a lease agreement with the 
Scrattons Community Association, to authorise officers to enter into a lease on the 
same terms with another suitable organisation. 

 

Reason(s) 
 
The proposal will assist the Council in making better use of its resources and assets and 
links to the overall priority and vision for better health and wellbeing. 

 
  

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 109



1. Background 
 

1.1 Following the surrender of the lease by the Scrattons Sports and Social Club on 13 
July 2012 the building reverted back to the Council.  

 
1.2 On 26 July 2012 the building was subject to an arson attack and significant damage 

was caused. Work is underway to rebuild the Community Cen
[...]
Club, a limited company with charitable status, 
has been established with the view to the Club taking on the financial and operational 
responsibility for the site at no cost to the Council. 
 
Authority is sought to grant a 25 year lease to the May and Baker Eastbrook Community 
Club. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to authorise the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Chief Finance Officer, to grant a 25 year 
lease for the May and Baker sports ground, as shown edged red on the plan at Appendix 
1, to the May and Baker Eastbrook Community Club, subject to satisfactory negotiation of 
the lease and associated requirements relating to the land transfer of the sports ground 
from Sanofi to the Council. 
 

Reason(s) 
 
The proposal will assist the Council in making better use of its resources and assets and 
links to the overall priority and vision for better health and wellbeing. 
 

 
  

AGENDA ITEM 9

Page 117



1. Introduction and Background  
 

1.1 The May and Baker sports ground is located off Dagenham Road in Dagenham 
and is adjacent to the Eastbrookend Country Park. Due to the range and quality of 
facilities at the ground, it is considered to be the Borough’s most important outdoor 
sports facility not currently in Council ownership. 
 

1.2 The site is owned by Sanofi and comprises the following facilities: 
 

• 6 x football pitches – used by 16+ football teams (including 10 youth teams); 

• Floodlit training area; 

• 2 x rugby pitches – used by 2 rugby teams; 

• 2 x cricket pitches – used by 10 cricket teams (including 4 youth teams) 

• 1 x squash court 

• Fitness centre 

• Tennis courts – used by two tennis teams in the Romford and District League. 
 
1.3 Dagenham and Redbridge football club use the site as a training ground and a 

base for its academy teams. 
 
1.4 The ground also has good quality changing rooms and a variety of rooms that can 

be used for social events inc
[...]
 and institute legal 
proceedings on behalf of this Council against illegal money lenders (loan sharks).  
 
This proposal, if agreed, will add to Birmingham City Council’s resources and will enable 
Barking and Dagenham Trading Standards Service to have access to a team of highly 
trained experts from the IMLT.  The proposal will also support performance of the 
Council’s duty in relation to enforcement of the provisions of the Consumer Credit Act 
1974. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to agree: 
 
(i) To delegate the Council’s enforcement functions in respect of Part III of the 

Consumer Credit Act 1974 to Birmingham City Council and powers of prosecution 
for any matter associated with or discovered during an investigation by 
Birmingham City Council’s Illegal Money Lending Team, pursuant to Section 101 
of the Local Government Act 1972, Regulation 7 of the Local Authority 
(Arrangements for Discharge of Functions) (England) Regulations 2000 and 
Section 13 (7) of the Local Government Act 2000; and 

 
(ii) The ‘Protocol for Illegal Money Lending Team Investigations’ as set out at 

Appendix A and to authorise the Corporate Director of Housing and Environment, 
in consultation with the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, to enter into the 
agreement with Birmingham City Council for its Illegal Money Lending Team  to 
undertake the work in the Borough. 

 

  

AGENDA ITEM 10

Page 127



Reason(s) 
 
This area of law enforcement requires specialist resource, expertise, techniques and 
facilities which Barking and Dagenham Trading Standards Services would not otherwise 
have access to members of the IMLT include officers with high-level training and 
expertise in surveillance techniques as well as security operations. The team includes, 
amongst others, ex police officers and security services personnel. 
 

 
1. Introduction and Background  
 
1.1 The primary legislation governing the consumer credit industry is the Consumer 

Credit Act 1
[...]
Signed 
 
Jacqui Kennedy 
Director of Regulation and Enforcement 
Birmingham City Council. 

Page 140



CABINET 
 

24 September 2013 
 

Title: Debt Management Performance and Write-Offs 2013/14 (Quarter 1) 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance 
 

Open Report 
 

For Information 

Wards Affected: None  
 

Key Decision: No 

Report Author: Peter Cosgrove, 
Operations General Manager 
 

Contact Details:  
Tel: 0208 227 3850 
E-mail: peter.cosgrove@elevateeastlondon.co.uk 
 

Accountable Divisional Director: Jonathan Bunt, Chief Finance Officer 
 

Accountable Director:  Graham Farrant, Chief Executive 
 

Summary 
This report sets out the performance of the Council’s joint venture, Elevate East London, in 
carrying out the debt management function on behalf of the Council and covers the first 
quarter of the year 2013/14.  It also includes details of debt written off in accordance with 
the write off policy approved by Cabinet on 18 October 2011. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
(i) Note the contents of this report as it relates to the performance of the debt 

management function carried out by the Revenues and Benefits service operated 
by Elevate East London, including the performance of bailiffs; and 

 
(ii) Note the debt write-offs for the first quarter of 2013/14 and that a number of these 

debts will be publicised in accordance with the policy agreed by Cabinet.   
 

Reason 
Assisting in the Council’s Policy aim of ensuring a well run organisation delivering its 
statutory duties in the most practical and cost-effective way.  It will ensure good financial 
practice and adherence to the Council’s Financial Rules to report on debt management 
performance and total debt write-off each quarter. 
 

 

1. Introduction and Background  

1.1 The Council’s Revenues, Benefits, General Income and Rents Service is operated 
by the Council’s joint venture, Elevate East London LLP (Elevate).  The service is 
responsible for the manag
[...]
ld on 23 July 2013
	4 Budget Monitoring 2013/14 - April to July 2013 (Month 4)
	Budget Monitoring - Appendix A - General Fund Expenditure
	Budget Monitoring - Appendix B - Savings Targets
	Budget Monitoring - Appendix C - HRA Expenditure
	Budget Monitoring - Appendix D - Capital Programme

	5 Corporate Priority Performance Reporting - Quarter 1 Update
	Corporate Priority Performance Q1 Report - App. 1

	6 Second Local Implementation Plan 2014/15 - 2016/17 Delivery and Monitoring Plan and Borough Cycling Programme 2013/14 - 2016/17
	LIP Delivery Plan Report - App. 1
	LIP Delivery Plan Report - App. 2
	LIP Delivery Plan Report - App. 3

	7 Barking and Dagenham Employment Areas Local Development Order
	Employment LDO Report - App. 1

	8 Future Arrangements for the Management of Scrattons Community Centre
	9 May and Baker Sports Ground
	May and Baker Report - App. 1 (Site Plan)

	10 Delegation of Enforcement Powers for Regulating Illegal Money Lending Activity
	Delegation of IML Report - App. 1

	11 Debt Management Performance and Write-Offs 2013/14 (Quarter 1)
	Debt Management Q1 2013-14 Report - App. A
	Debt Management Q1 2013-14 Report - App. B
	Debt Management Q1 2013-14 Report - App. C
	Debt Management Q1 2013-14 Report - App. D




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF 

CABINET 

 
Tuesday, 24 September 2013 

(5:00  - 5:06 pm)  
  

Present: Councillor L A Smith (Chair), Councillor J L Alexander, Councillor H J 
Collins, Councillor C Geddes, Councillor M A McCarthy, Councillor L A Reason, 
Councillor P T Waker, Councillor J R White and Councillor M M Worby 
 
Also Present: Councillor M Hussain, Councillor A K Ramsay and Councillor T 
Saeed 
 
Apologies: Councillor R Gill 
 

32. Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 Councillor McCarthy declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 9 (May and 

Baker Sports Ground) as he was a trustee of the May and Baker Eastbrook 
Community Club. 
 

33. Minutes (23 July 2013) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2013 were confirmed as correct. 

 
34. Budget Monitoring 2013/14 - April to July 2013 (Month 4) 
 
 The Chief Finance Officer introduced the report on the Council’s capital and 

revenue position for the 2013/14 financial year as at 31 July 2013. 
 
The General Fund position showed a projected end of year surplus of £7.0m 
against the total approved budget of £178.3m, which would result in the General 
Fund balance increasing to £24.4m.  The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
showed a projected break-even position. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer also referred to a number of proposed amendments, 
additions and deletions to the Capital Programme and to the proposed introduction 
of scrap metal licence charges from 1 October 2013 in view of the Council’s new 
responsibilities under the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013. 
 
Cabinet resolved: 
 
(i) To note the projected outturn position for 2013/14 of the Council’s revenue 

budget at 31 July 2013, as detailed in paragraphs 2.3 to 2.9 and Appendix 
A of the report; 

 
(ii) To note the progress against the 2013/14 savings targets at 31 July 2013, 

as detailed in paragraph 2.10 and Appendix B of the report; 
 
(iii) To approve the following charges for Scrap Metal licences, as referred to in 

paragraph 2.11 of the report; 
 



Three Year Site License 

New Renewal Variation 

£420 £320 £155 

 
Three Year Collector’s License 

New Renewal Variation 

£250 £170 £105 

 
(iv) To note the position of the Housing Revenue Account at 31 July 2013, as 

detailed in paragraph 2.12 and Appendix C of the report; 
 
(v) To note the projected outturn position for 2013/14 of the Council’s Capital 

Programme at 31 July 2013, as detailed in paragraph 2.13 and Appendix D 
of the report; 

 
(vi) To approve the reprofiled Capital Programme as detailed in paragraph 2.13 

and Appendix D; and 
 
(vii) To approve the use of £0.288m of the centrally held contingency for 

essential highways safety works as detailed in paragraph 2.13 (c) of the 
report. 

 
35. Corporate Priority Performance Reporting - Quarter 1 Update 
 
 The Leader introduced the report. 

 
Cabinet resolved: 
 
(i) To note the corporate priority performance information for quarter 1 of 

2013/14; and 
 
(ii) That the corporate target for responding to complaints within deadline at all 

stages be raised from 80% to 100% from quarter 4 (January 2014) to allow 
communication to officers and changes to reporting systems.  

 
36. Second Local Implementation Plan 2014/15 - 2016/17 Delivery and Monitoring 

Plan and Borough Cycling Programme 2013/14 - 2016/17 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Regeneration introduced a report which set out details of 

the proposed funding applications to Transport for London in respect of the 
Borough’s plans to enhance its transport and cycling networks for the period up to 
2016/17. 
 
Cabinet resolved to recommend the Assembly: 
 
(i) To approve the 2014/15 - 2016/17 LIP Delivery and Monitoring Plan 

submission to Transport for London, as set out at Appendix 1 to the report; 
and 

 
(ii) To approve the 2013/14 - 2016/17 Borough Cycling Programme application 

to Transport for London, as set out at Appendix 2 to the report. 
 



37. Barking and Dagenham Employment Areas Local Development Order 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Regeneration introduced a report on proposals for the 

Council to adopt a Local Development Order (LDO) in relation to all designated 
employment areas in the Borough except for the Sanofi site and Ford Stamping 
Plant. 
 
The proposed LDO would remove the need to obtain planning permission for 
certain kinds of development in the areas covered by the LDO.  The Cabinet 
Member commented that the proposal would enhance the Council’s reputation as 
‘the business friendly borough’ and, in that respect, he placed on record his 
congratulations for the Council’s recent success in being chosen as “Best All 
Round Small Business Friendly Borough” at the Small Business Friendly Borough 
Awards 2013 organised by the Federation of Small Businesses and London 
Councils. 
 
Cabinet resolved to approve the draft Barking and Dagenham Employment Areas 
Local Development Order, as attached at Appendix 1 to the report, for public 
consultation. 
 

38. Future Arrangements for the Management of Scrattons Community Centre 
 
 Further to Minute 51 of the Assembly on 5 December 2012, the Leader introduced 

a report on the successful outcome of discussions between local residents, Ward 
councillors and officers regarding the proposal for the local Community Association 
to assume full responsibility for the Scrattons Community Centre.  
 
The Leader placed on record his appreciation to all those involved in progressing 
the proposals. 
 
Cabinet resolved: 
 
(i) To authorise the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services and Chief Finance Officer, to grant a 30-year lease for 
the Scrattons Community Centre to the Scrattons Community Association, 
subject to satisfactory negotiation of the lease and associated requirements; 
and  

 
(ii) In the event that it was not possible to enter into a lease agreement with the 

Scrattons Community Association, to authorise officers to enter into a lease 
on the same terms with another suitable organisation. 

 
39. May and Baker Sports Ground 
 
 The Leader introduced a report on the proposal to enter into a long-term lease with 

the May and Baker Eastbrook Community Club in respect of the May and Baker 
Sports Ground, which would transfer to the Council’s ownership via a Section 106 
Planning Agreement when the current land owner, Sanofi, vacated the site later in 
the year. 
 
The Leader placed on record his appreciation to all those involved in progressing 
the proposals. 
 



Cabinet resolved to authorise the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Head 
of Legal and Democratic Services and Chief Finance Officer, to grant a 25-year 
lease for the May and Baker Sports Ground, as shown edged red on the plan at 
Appendix 1 to the report, to the May and Baker Eastbrook Community Club, 
subject to satisfactory negotiation of the lease and associated requirements 
relating to the land transfer of the sports ground from Sanofi to the Council. 
 

40. Delegation of Enforcement Powers for Regulating Illegal Money Lending 
Activity 

 
 The Cabinet Member for Crime, Justice and Communities presented the report. 

 
Cabinet resolved: 
 
(i) To delegate the Council’s enforcement functions in respect of Part III of the 

Consumer Credit Act 1974 to Birmingham City Council together with powers 
of prosecution for any matter associated with or discovered during an 
investigation by Birmingham City Council’s Illegal Money Lending Team, 
pursuant to Section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972, Regulation 7 of 
the Local Authority (Arrangements for Discharge of Functions) (England) 
Regulations 2000 and Section 13 (7) of the Local Government Act 2000; 
and 

 
(ii) To approve the Protocol for Illegal Money Lending Team Investigations as 

set out at Appendix A to the report, and to authorise the Corporate Director 
of Housing and Environment, in consultation with the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, to enter into the agreement with Birmingham City 
Council for its Illegal Money Lending Team to undertake the work in the 
Borough. 

 
41. Debt Management Performance and Write-Offs 2013/14 (Quarter 1) 
 
 The Chief Finance Officer introduced the quarterly performance report for the 

period 1 April to 30 June 2013 in respect of the debt management function carried 
out by the Revenues and Benefits Service within Elevate East London, together 
with details of the debts written-off as uncollectable during the period.   
 
The Chief Finance Officer advised that performance against income collection 
targets was higher in four of the five main areas and that steps had been agreed 
which would result in improvements in the underperforming area of National Non-
Domestic Rate (NNDR) collection. 
 
Cabinet resolved: 
 
(i) To note the performance of the debt management function carried out by 

the Revenues and Benefits service operated by Elevate East London, 
including the performance of bailiffs; and 

 
(ii) To note the debt write-offs for the first quarter of 2013/14 and that a number 

of the debts would be publicised in accordance with the policy agreed by 
Cabinet (Minute 52, 18 October 2011).   

 


